
SOUTHEND-ON-SEA BOROUGH COUNCIL

Health & Wellbeing Board

Date: Wednesday, 20th June, 2018
Time: 5.00 pm

Place: 
Contact:  

Email: committeesection@southend.gov.uk 

AGENDA

1  Apologies for Absence 

2  Declarations of Interest 

3  Questions from Members of the Public 

4  Minutes of the Meeting held on Wednesday 21st March 2018 (Pages 1 - 4)
Minutes attached.

**** For Discussion 

5  STP Update (Pages 5 - 18)
Report attached

6  Localities Update 
Report to follow

7  Outcome from the JTAI Inspection (Pages 19 - 38)
Report attached

8  Partnership - Violence and Vulnerability: How Community Safety Partnership, 
Safeguarding and HWB all connect 
Power Point Presentation slides to be tabled

**** For Noting 

9  CCG Annual Report (Pages 39 - 164)
Report attached

10  A Better Start Southend Update (Pages 165 - 174)
Report attached.

11  Update from EPUT 
Verbal report (no papers)

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



SOUTHEND-ON-SEA BOROUGH COUNCIL

Meeting of Health & Wellbeing Board
Date: Wednesday, 21st March, 2018

Place: Darwin Room - Tickfield

Present: Councillor L Salter (Chair)
Dr J Garcia-Lobera (Vice-Chair)
Councillors Davidson, Moyies, Willis and Woodley
Mr S Leftley, Ms A Griffin, Mr S Dolling, Mr Freeston, Ms J 
Broadbent, Ms M Hathaway, Ms E Chidgey, Ms A Semmence, Mr N 
Rothnie

In Attendance: Mr I Ambrose, Mr R Harris, Mr I Diley and Mr L Watson

Start/End Time: 5.00  - 5.45 pm

844  Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Lamb (no substitute), 
Yvonne Blucher (substitute: Neil Rothnie), Clare Panniker (no substitute) and 
Councillor Nevin (observer – Chair of People Scrutiny Committee).

845  Declarations of Interest 

The following declarations of interest were made at the meeting:-

(a) Councillor Salter – Minute 849 (Sustainability and Transformation 
Partnership) – non-pecuniary interest – husband is consultant surgeon at 
Southend Hospital and holds senior posts at the hospital; son-in-law is a GP; 
daughter is a doctor at Broomfield Hospital;

(b) Dr J Garcia-Lobera – Minute 849 (Sustainability and Transformation 
Partnership) – non-pecuniary interest – GP in the Borough;

(c) Councillor Moyies – Minute 849 (Sustainability and Transformation 
Partnership) and Minute 853 (EPUT) – non-pecuniary interest – Council 
appointed Governor at EPUT.

846  Questions from Members of the Public 

The Chair responded to a written question received from Mr Ali.

847  Minutes of the Meeting held on Wednesday 24th January 2018 

Resolved:-

That the Minutes of the Meeting held on Wednesday 24th January 2018, be 
confirmed as a correct record and signed.

848  Better Care Fund Section 75 

The Board considered a report of the Director of Finance and Resources setting 
out the operation of the Better Care Fund Pool during 2017/18 and 2018/19.

1

4



The Board sought clarification regarding the slippage to the Carer’s Break 
scheme.  Officers advised that work had been undertaken but no scheme 
expenditure was incurred and the scheme will begin operation in 2018/19.

Resolved:

1. That the variation to the 2017/18 Better Care Fund to allow the reallocation of 
the funds associated with the jointly commissioned Carer’s Break scheme back 
to the respective parties for reinvestment back into their other Better Care Fund 
schemes, be approved.

2. That the financial flows of the 2018/19 Better Care Fund, be noted.

3. That the updated S75 Agreement between Southend-on-Sea Borough 
Council and NHS Southend Clinical Commissioning Group, be noted.

849  Response submitted to STP Public Consultation 

The Board considered a report of the Integration Programme Manager providing 
an update on the draft proposed report to be presented to the Mid and South 
Essex Sustainability and Transformation Partnership (STP) regarding the formal 
public consultation on the STP proposals which ends on 23rd March 2018.

Resolved:

1. That the report be noted and the proposed points set out in Section 4, on 
which the report to be presented to the Mid and South Esex STP public 
consultation will be formed, be endorsed.

2. That the response be submitted by 23rd March 2018.

3. That delegated powers be granted to the Chair and Vice-Chair of Southend 
HWB to agree the report and, on behalf of the HWB, submit the response to the 
STP.

850  Physical Activity 

The Board considered a report of the Deputy Chief Executive (People) which 
updated the Board on progress to date with the implementation of the 
Southend-on-Sea Physical Activity Strategy 2016-2021 and the refreshed action 
plan, including successes, challenges and future opportunities.

The Board was also informed that a survey was currently taking place to find 
out what people aged 16 and over think about physical activity in the Borough.  
The survey closes on 4th April 2018.  More details on the survey can be 
accessed via the Council’s website www.southend.gov.uk.

Resolved:

That the report, including successes, challenges and future opportunities and 
the infographics attached at Appendix 1, be noted.

2

http://www.southend.gov.uk/


851  A Better Start Southend Update 

The Board considered a report of the acting Programme Director providing an 
update on the A Better Start Southend Programme.

The Board welcomed the layout, format and content of the report as it provided 
a much clearer focus then previous versions.  The report also provided the 
correct level of detail and enables the Board to fulfil its role at the top of the 
ABSS governance structure.

Resolved:

That the report be noted.

852  Localities 

The Board considered a report of the Integration Programme Manager providing 
a brief update regarding the formation of Localities for health and social care in 
the Borough.

A further report would be presented to the Board in June 2018.

Resolved:

That the progress towards developing Localities in Southend-on-Sea, be noted.

853  EPUT 

The Chair agreed that EPUT be considered at this meeting as an urgent item.

In response to a question from a member of HWB regarding the BBC Radio 4 
‘File on Four’ programme broadcast on the evening of 20th March 2018 the 
CCG Lead officer made a brief statement. 

The programme featured a number of allegations about the care provided by 
EPUT mental health staff and the two former NHS Trusts. The CCG lead officer 
confirmed that EPUT were a key partner in Southend delivering a multitude of 
health services across the Borough. The CCG Lead Officer further confirmed 
that The Chief Executive of EPUT had made it very clear to the CCG that EPUT 
was working hard to fully address the allegations. They had implemented a 
number of measures for affected families and staff and were conducting an 
ongoing investigation. 

The CCG Lead Officer highlighted that any further information made available 
by EPUT would be shared with HWB members and that an update would be 
provided in due course. 

854  Vote of Thanks to the Chair 

The Board took the opportunity to thank the Chair for the able way in which she 
had conducted the meetings over the last municipal year.

3



855  Provisional dates and times of Meetings 2018/19 

Wednesday 20th June 2018 at 5pm;
Wednesday 19th September 2018 at 5pm;
Wednesday 5th December 2018 at 5pm;
Wednesday 23rd January 2019 at 5pm;
Wednesday 20th March 2019 at 5pm.

Chairman:

4



Mid & South Essex

Sustainability and Transformation 

Partnership (STP)

20th June 2018

Southend Health And Wellbeing Board

Update on consultation outcome and next steps

Jo Cripps – STP Programme Director

Tom Abell – Deputy Chief Executive (Basildon, Thurrock, Southend and Mid Essex Hospitals)

Dr Celia Skinner – Chief Medical Officer (Basildon, Thurrock, Southend and Mid Essex Hospitals)

Claire Hankey – STP Director of Communications and Engagement

5

5



2

Developments since last meeting

• Public consultation completed; Joint HOSC response to consultation received

• Stage II Cl
[...]
TP Chairs Group (includes Health and Wellbeing Board Chairs) - first meeting held in 

April

• Service User Advisory Group – newly constituted group met in May. 

• Local Clinical Cabinet in place – met in May

• Executive Delivery Group – in development. 

• STP development sessions in May and June to:

• Establish the principles of partnership working for the STP

• Agree a refreshed vision for the STP and the narrative to support this

• Identify and agree pan-STP priorities; agree delivery plans and resourcing implications

• Broad agreement on cross-cutting work programmes:

• Communications and Engagement

• Workforce

• Estates & IT 

• Digital 

• Finance

Partnership Board 

16



13

Any questions?

Thank you

17



T
his page is intentionally left blank



1

Southend Health & Wellbeing Board
Report of

Margaret Hathaway, Interim Accountable Officer, Southend and Castle Point 
& Rochford CCGs

to
Health & Wellbeing Board

on
20th June 2018

Report prepared by:

Ruth Baker, Head of Children’s Service Transformation 

For discussion X For information 
only

Approval 
required

Joint targeted area inspection (JTAI) of the multi-agency response to child sexual exploitation, 
children associated with gangs and at risk of exploitation and children missing from home, care or 

education in Southend-on-Sea

Part 1 (Public Agenda Item)

1 Purpose of Report

The purpose of this report is to;

1.1 To provide HWB with a background summary of the Joint Targeted Area 
Inspection findings and to advise of the action being taken in relation to the 
findings.    

2 Recommendations

HWB are asked to;

2.1 Note the report 

2.2 That progress against the action plan is reported  to HWB for assurance in the 
Journey of the Child Annual report 

3 Background 

3.1 Between 19 and 23 March 2018, Ofsted, the Care Quality Commission (CQC), 
HMI Constabulary and Fire & Rescue services (HMICFRS) and HMI Probation 
(HMIP) undertook a joint inspection of the multi-agency response to
[...]
erefore HWB members need to be assured that progress is being made 
against the action plan in order to discharge this duty. This is the reason for the 
recommendation for the progress against the action plan to be brought back to 
HWB during Q4 of 2018/19.

5 Financial / Resource Implications

5.1 None identified at this time however this may change once the multi-agency 
response to the findings is agreed. 

6 Legal Implications

6.1 None

7 Equality & Diversity 

7.1 One of the areas for improvement related to diversity and this will form part of 
our multi-agency response and action plan 

8 Appendices

8.1 Southend on Sea Joint Targeted Area Inspection Report .

21



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
 

1 
 

 
9 May 2018 
 
Simon Leftley, Deputy Chief Executive (People) & Statutory Director of Children’s 
Services, Southend-on-Sea Borough Council 
Margaret Hathaway, Interim Accountable Officer, NHS Southend CCG, NHS Castle 
Point & Rochford CCG  
Tricia D’Orsi, Chief Nurse, NHS Southend CCG, NHS Castle Point & Rochford CCG  
Roger Hirst, Police, Fire and Crime Commissioner  
Stephen Kavanagh, Chief Constable of Essex Police 
Carol Compton, Head of Youth Offending Service, Southend-on-Sea Borough Council  
Alex Osler, CRC Director, Essex Community Rehabilitation Company  
Steve Johnson Proctor, Divisional Director, National Probation Service 
Liz Chidgey, Independent Chair of Southend-on-Sea LSCB 
 
 
 
Dear local partnership, 
 
Joint targeted area inspection of the multi-agency response to child 
sexual exploitation, children associated with gangs and at risk of 
exploitation and children missing from home, care or education in 
Southend-on-Sea 
 
Between 19 and 23 March 2018, Ofsted, the Care Quality Commission (CQC), HMI 
Constabulary and Fire & Rescue services (HMICFRS) and HMI Probation (HMIP) 
undertook a joint inspection of the multi-agency response to these related areas of 
risk to children and young people in Southend-on-Sea.1 This ins
[...]
he child, much is still unknown 
about her life and new concerns around exploitation continue to emerge. 
Although more recent planning and interventions reflect a clearer focus and 
greater urgency, they have not yet significantly improved the child’s safety. 
 

 

 
Next steps 
 
The director of children’s services should prepare a written statement of proposed 
action responding to the findings outlined in this letter. This should be a multi-
agency response involving NPS, CRC, the clinical commissioning groups and health 

36



 
 

 
 

15 
 

providers in Southend-on-Sea and Essex police. The response should set out the 
actions for the partnership and, where appropriate, individual agencies2. 
 
The director of children’s services should send the written statement of action to 
ProtectionOfChildren@ofsted.gov.uk by 18 August 2018. This statement will inform 
the lines of enquiry at any future joint or single agency activity by the inspectorates. 
 
Yours sincerely 
 

Ofsted Care Quality Commission 

Yvette Stanley 
National Director, Social Care 

 

Ursula Gallagher 
Deputy Chief Inspector 

HMI Constabulary HMI Probation 

 
 
Wendy Williams 
Her Majesty’s Inspector of Constabulary 

 
 
Helen Mercer 
Assistant Chief Inspector 

 
 
 
 
 

                                        
2 The Children Act 2004 (Joint Area Reviews) Regulations 2015 

www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2015/1792/contents/made enable Ofsted’s chief inspector to determine 

which agency should make the written statement and which other agencies should cooperate in its 
writing. 

37

file:///D:/CACI/LIVE/OBDATA/G1/P1/L1/OB_LIVE/_PH_/ProtectionOfChildren@ofsted.gov.uk
file:///D:/CACI/LIVE/OBDATA/G1/P1/L1/OB_LIVE/_PH_/www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2015/1792/contents/made


This page is intentionally left blank



1

Southend Health & Wellbeing Board
Report of

Margaret Hathaway, Interim Accountable Officer, Southend and Castle Point 
& Rochford CCGs

to
Health & Wellbeing Board

on
20 June 2018

Report prepared by:
Angela Wong Keet, Communications & Engagement Officer, Southend and Castle 

Point & Rochford CCGs

For discussion X For information 
only

Approval 
required

Southend CCG’s Annual Report and Accounts 2017/18

Part 1 (Public Agenda Item)

1 Purpose of Report

The purpose of this report is to;

1.1 Present Southend CCG’s Annual Report and Accounts 2017/18 to the Health 
and Wellbeing Board

1.2 This year we have increased the level of reporting on the CCG’s engagement 
activities/work. The Annual Report now includes personal contributions from 
our engagement steering group (Community Engagement and Advisory Group) 
members and from the Chair of our Patient Participation Focus Group.

2 Recommendations

HWB are asked to;

2.1 Note Southend CCG’s Annual Report and Accounts 2017/18.

3 Background 

3.1 Southend CCG is required to publish its Annual Report and Accounts as per 
national guidelines. Members of the Health and Wellbeing Board were given 
the opportunity to feedback on this report whilst it was in draft stage. The report 
is available on Southend CCG’s website and will be presented at the CCG’s 
Annual General Meeting in September (date to be confirmed).

Agenda

Item No.

39

9



2

4 Reasons for Recommendations

4.1 To share the CCG Annual Report and Accounts with local health and care 
partners and associates and to evidence the CCG has met its statutory 
obligations.

5 Financial / Resource Implications

5.1 Nil

6 Legal Implications

6.1 Nil

7 Equality & Diversity 

7.1 Nil

8 Appendices

8.1 Southend CCG’s Annual Report and Accounts 2017/18.

40



 Page 1  

 
 
 

 
 

Annual Report and 
Accounts 2017/18 
 
 

 
 

This document can be provided in alternative formats upon request such as, 
larger print, easy read, braille, audio format and different languages. 

 
 
Version: 9 - 24 May 2018    

41



 Page 2  

 
 
 

Contents 
WELCOME from our Chairman ......................................................................
[...]
ast year, working with our partners across the 
borough and the wider region to ensure that people in Southend receive the high quality healthcare 
they deserve.  
 
NHS Southend Clinical Commissioning Group consists of 35 GP practices - serving a population of 
185,000. We are a clinically-led organisation responsible for commissioning healthcare services on 
your behalf. This means we plan, arrange and fund local health services.  
 
This year we’ve had lots of conversations with our membership of GP practices, local residents, the 
providers of local health and care services, clinicians and other stakeholders in our community, to 
inform us in our decision making and to support people to live happier and healthier lives.  
 
Our GP practices are now working increasingly closely with colleagues from across health and care 
services to deliver more joined care for patients. More services have been put in place within 
community settings and improvements made to access to a range of different professionals, so that 
patients are less likely to need to visit either their local hospital or GP. This includes mental health 
therapists, pharmacists and social workers, who are aligned to practices to help patients with more 
complex needs. 
 
The hard work and dedication of our GP members and other clinicians never fails to impress, when 
it comes to commissioning the best possible care for local people. Over the coming year we will look 
to see how we can further strengthen our clinical leadership and restore robust governance 
arrangements and at the same time, make good progress in stabilising our finances.  
 
We will continue to work closely with our local authorities to deliver joint commissioning plans for the 
Better Care Fund and we must continue working with local providers, to meet our NHS Constitution 
standards. It won’t be an easy year but we believe by strengthening partnership working across the 
health and social care system, we can use our commissioning 
[...]
eds of local people. 
 
We are aware that we have had an increase in complaints during 2017/18 (detailed on page 24). 
We are committed to ensuring that we learn from all patient feedback. See page 26 for information 
about patient experience and engagement.  
 
This year has seen us working more closely with our neighbouring CCGs across mid and south 
Essex, with the formation of the Joint Committee. This allows the five CCGs to collectively plan, 
commission and monitor services to meet the needs to the whole population of mid and south 
Essex. You can read more about the Joint Committee on page 12.  
 
I would like to say a big thank you to all those working in the frontline of local health and care 
services, CCG staff and volunteers who have worked tirelessly over this past year.  We are so 
fortunate to have so many hard working, passionate people who continue to act in a high 
professional way, ensuring that the need of the patient is at the centre of what they do.  I would also 
like to thank all the local residents, patients and stakeholders who have shared their feedback on a 
number of aspects of CCG business.  As detailed on page 26 we are keen to ensure that every part 
of our health and care system is shaped by those who use local services, ensuring patient 
representative is involved every step of the way.  

47



 Page 8  

 
 
 

2018/19 already promises to be another challenging year but it will also provide us with a chance to 
keep improving what we do for our residents while ensuring that local people have access to high 
quality services that meet their needs.  It is vital that everything we do is focussed on getting the 
best possible outcomes for people, community-led and collaborative. 
 
I hope you enjoy reading this Annual Report.  We are keen to hear your thoughts on our work, and 
for you to become more involved in shaping the health and health services for local residents in 
Southend.  For more information about how to get involved, p
[...]
ervices including NHS Foundation Trusts, 
independent contractors, voluntary and private sector providers as well as the Local 
Authority 

 Recognises the requirement of the CCG to work effectively and openly with other 
commissioning organisations and regulators to identify and address the risk of potential 
failure in care  

 Recognises the importance of patient and service user participation 
 
Definition of Quality 
The CCG basis our understanding of quality on Lord Darzi defined quality in terms of safety, 
effectiveness and patient experience.  

 Patient safety. This means ensuring the environment is safe and clean and reducing 
avoidable harm  

60



 Page 21  

 
 
 

 Patient experience. Quality of care includes quality of caring. This means how personal care 
is, the compassion, dignity and respect with which patients are treated. It can only be 
improved by analysing and understanding patient satisfaction with their own experiences.  

 Effectiveness of care. This means understanding success rates from different treatments for 
different conditions. Assessing this will include clinical measures such as mortality or survival 
rates, complication rates and measures of clinical improvement.  

 
Quality Assurance Framework   
Four key principles have informed the development of our quality assurance framework:  

 Quality is everyone’s business  

 Patients first  

 Our population must be involved and their voices heard  

 We will be open and honest, share information and intelligence and work collaboratively 
 
Our approach is underpinned by our values and behaviours, the roles and responsibilities of all 
individuals and organisations that form the health care system, the organisational structures that 
have been put in place and the processes we utilise.  
 
The CCG workforce will: 

 Respect and display the values and behaviours that put patients at the heart of everything 
we do 

 Value every person as an individual ensuring dignity an
[...]
Victoria Avenue  

Southend on Sea 
Essex, SS2 6ER  

 
 
 
 

Tel: 01702 215050 
Email: southend.ccg@nhs.net 

 
www.southendccg.nhs.uk  

Twitter: Follow us @SouthendCCG 
Facebook: www.facebook.com/southendccg 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

164



SUMMARY
Since March ABSS programme activity has focused on:

 Contracting with Diet and Nutrition project providers
 Service design for Social and Emotional work stream
 Induction of Director and engagement with Partners
 Development of capacity through recruitment of additional Project Management staff
 Preparation for Big Lottery Annual Review

RECOMMENDATIONS
Board members are asked to note the contents of the report and raise issues and opportunities 
with the Chair of the ABSS Partnership Board, Alex Khaldi.

1) GOVERNANCE

The H&WB meeting on 21 March 2018 saw the first ABSS report in the current format.  
Members welcomed the layout, format and content of the report which, it was considered, 
provided a clear focus and the correct level of detail to enable the Board to fulfil its role at the 
top of the ABSS governance structure. Alex Khaldi undertook to provide details of parental 
engagement by ward and service delivery by ward and this information is provided below.

The operational governance structure, comprising a Partnership Board (made up of all key 
partners, ABSS staff and parent representatives) alongside specialist sub-groups, is considered 
by to be stable and feedback from partners and the Big Lottery Fund is positive. The Chair will 
be undertaking a routine review of the Governance to ensure appropriateness of the structure 
for new challenges.

MEETING

Health & Wellbeing Board

AGENDA ITEM

MEETING DATE

20 June 2018

REPORT NUMBER

SUBJECT

A Better Start Southend (ABSS) Programme update

REPORT AUTHOR

Jeff Banks, Director ABSS

PRESENTED BY

Alex Khaldi, Chair ABSS

A Better Start Southend

165

10



Page 2 of 9

Parent and Ward Forums are well established in all target wards and increasingly well attended. 
In the Shoeburyness and West Shoebury Ward, a trial is under way to merge panels covering 
both ABSS and Family Action Children’s Centres business. Feedback to date is positive.

Cllr Judith McMahon (Kursaal Ward) has requested breakdown of service provision on a sub-
ward level and the Director has made himself available to meet with Cllr McMahon and/or other 
Members to better understand the request.

2) BIG LOTTERY ANNUAL REVIEW

On 12 June 2018, representatives of ABSS, including Southend Borough Council’s Deputy 
Chief Executive and Directors of Learning and Public Health, attended an Annual Review at the 
offices of The Big Lottery Fund in London. The results of the review were extremely positive with 
all performance measures rated Green or Amber on the RAG rating. Officers from the Big 
Lottery Fund commended the partners and ABSS staff team on their progress and endorsed the 
programme targets for the coming months/years. In particular, the following was noted:

 good progress on the core work streams (i.e. Communication and Language, Diet and 
Nutrition and Social and Emotional) beginning to demonstrate positive outcomes for 
local families;

 progress on local and national research activity;
 consistent use of Service Design Framework and Co-production methodologies;
 strong engagement of stakeholders and families; and
 Community Engagement and Parent Champions team well established.

Moving forward, the developing thinking on sustainability of impact post-ABSS and the 
programme’s contribution to the Southend 2050 agenda was welcomed. Partners shared their 
commitment to increasing collaborative working and utilisation of ABSS Service Design and Co-
Production expertise on service change initiatives.

The Big Lottery Fund expressed strong confidence in the ABSS programme moving forward and 
thanked the partners for their work in achieving the positive outcomes organisationally and for 
children and families in S
[...]
part of this desire to get more parents involved, and especially more dads, he has been 
involved in arranging a Dad’s Day in Shoebury. “The idea went through the Parent Forum and 
the Ward Panel [which brings together public service providers with community stakeholders at 
a ward level], and is now in the process of getting final approval (hopefully!) and then it will be 
going ahead!  It is though the Engagement Fund to get more parents involved.  A Better Start 
Southend is helping me achieve this activity day for fathers and children to be together and 
bond.  The event will also be for single parents and those who are doing the ‘dad’ role too”.

Scott has also taken on the role helping produce a monthly Shoebury parent newsletter;  “The 
role was offered to all of the Shoebury Parent Forum members, and I decided to go forward and 
help do it.  It is going to have information about activities from A Better Start and relevant 
activities from partner organisations and should go out shortly after the forums, to make sure it 
has that parent input too.”

“The staff involved with the A Better Start programme have been absolutely blinding. They have 
been absolutely professional and great the way they have put themselves out there and been 
always ready to help.  My 3 year old son is always happy when he comes to A Better Start 
Southend activities, he’s always well-behaved and always wants more.”

“To anyone thinking about getting involved with A Better Start I would say ‘Come and join us 
and get involved!’”

173

http://www.abetterstartsouthend.co.uk/engagement-fund-bringing-parents-fold


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the Meeting held on Wednesday 21st March 2018
	5 STP Update
	7 Outcome from the JTAI Inspection
	Appendix

	9 CCG Annual Report
	Appendix 1 - CCG Annual Report

	10 A Better Start Southend Update



Minutes of the meeting


SOUTHEND-ON-SEA BOROUGH COUNCIL

Meeting of Health & Wellbeing Board

Date: Wednesday, 20th June, 2018
Place: Committee Room 4 - Civic Suite

Present: Councillor L Salter (Chair)
Dr J Garcia (Deputy Chair – SCCG), Dr K Chaturvedi (SCCG), Ms M 
Hathaway (SCCG), Cllr F Evans (SBC), Cllr C Willis (SBC), Cllr M 
Davidson (SBC), Ms A Griffin (SBC), Mr S Leftley (SBC), Mr K 
Ramkhelawon (SBC),  Ms M Longley (SAVS), 
Mr A Brogan (EPUT – non-voting), Mr A Khaldi (ABSS – non-voting), 
Ms C Burns (SUFHTnon-voting) and Ms J Cripps (STP – non-voting)

In Attendance: Mr R Harris, J O'Loughlin, N Faint and Mr S Ford (SBC), Ms C 
Skinner (STP) and Ms C Hankey (STP).

Start/End Time: 5.00  - 7.00 pm

66  Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Yvonne Blucher, Scott Dolling, Sally 
Morris, Councillor Lamb, Councillor Woodley, Elizabeth Chidgey, Alison 
Semmence and Claire Panniker.

67  Declarations of Interest 

The following declarations of interest were made at the meeting:-

(a) Councillor Salter – Minute 70 (STP Update) – non-pecuniary interest – 
husband is consultant surgeon at Southend Hospital and holds senior posts at 
the hospital; son-in-law is a GP; daughter is a doctor at Broomfield Hospital.

68  Questions from Members of the Public 

There were no questions from members of the public at this meeting.

69  Minutes of the Meeting held on Wednesday 21st March 2018 

Resolved:-

That the Minutes of the Meeting held on Wednesday 21st March 2018, be 
confirmed as a correct record and signed.

70  STP Update 

The Board received a PowerPoint presentation from the STP Programme 
Director, Chief Medical Officer and the STP Director of Communications and 
Engagement on the outcome of the consultation and the next steps in the STP 
programme.



The Board asked a number of questions covering a number of aspects of the 
STP (i.e. consultation response rates, family and carer transport and the 
provision of stroke services at Southend hospital which were responded to by 
the STP representatives.

Resolved:

That the STP representatives be thanked for the feedback on the outcomes and 
next steps for the STP Programme.

71  Localities Update 

The Board considered a joint report of the Integration Programme Manager, 
SBC and Interim Programme Director for Southend, Castle Point and Rochford 
CCGs.

The Board noted that a significant amount of work had taken place across 
partners at both the strategic and operational level.  The next steps were 
highlighted which included the development of a business case for each locality.

The Board asked a number of questions which were responded to by the 
Integration Programme Manager, SBC.

Resolved:

That the progress made towards developing localities in Southend, be noted.

72  Outcome from the JTAI Inspection 

The Board considered a report of the Director of Children’s Service 
Transformation providing a background summary of the Joint Targeted Area 
Inspection findings and setting out the action being taken in relation to the 
findings.  The Board was informed that there the Inspectors were highly 
complementary towards the role and involvement of GPs.

The Board extended its thanks and appreciation to all agencies and personnel 
involved.

Resolved:

1. That the report be noted.

2. That the progress against the action plan be reported to the Board for 
assurance purposes in the Journey of the Child Annual Report.

73  Partnership - Violence and Vulnerability: How Community Safety 
Partnership, Safeguarding and HWB all connect 

The Board received a PowerPoint presentation from the Group Manager for 
community safety and crime reduction covering the proposed joined up 
approach by the Community Safety Partnership, Health & Wellbeing Board and 
the safeguarding boards (LSCB and SAB) to tackle violent crime and 
support/protect the vulnerable people in Southend.  



The Board asked a number of questions which were responded to by officers.  
The Board recognised that ‘violence and vulnerability’ was a key priority and a 
whole partnership approach was essential.

Resolved:

That the Group Manager for Community Safety and Crime Reduction be 
thanked for his valuable presentation and that ‘violence and vulnerablity’ be a 
key priority going forward.

74  CCG Annual Report 

The Board considered a report of the Interim Accountable Officer, Southend 
CCG, presenting the Southend CCG’s Annual Report and Accounts for 
2017/18.

Resolved:

That the Southend CCG’s Annual Report and Accounts 2017/18, be noted.

75  A Better Start Southend Update 

The Board considered a report of the Director ABSS providing an update on the 
A Better Start Southend (ABSS) Programme covering governance, Big Lottery 
Annual Review, programme budget, etc.

The Board noted that the feedback from the Big Lottery Fund annual review had 
been extremely positive with all performance measures rated green or amber 
on the RAG rating.

Resolved:

That the report be noted.

76  Update from EPUT 

The Board received an update on the progress in respect to a number of 
allegations about the care provided by EPUT mental health staff which were 
highlighted on the BBC Radio 4 ‘File on Four’ programme broadcast on 20th 
March 2018.  The Board was informed that following an individual investigation 
a report with a number of recommendations and an action plan was presented 
to the Executive Team.  

The findings from the investigation found that there was not a systematic 
problem with drugs and staff were not involved in supplying drugs to patients 
but there was a level of complacency amongst some staff which has been 
addressed.  Other measures have been put in place which included enhanced 
security.

Chairman:


